

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2020 4:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/14/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97766-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY HAAG,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Jessica Levin, WSBA No. 40837

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 E. Columbia Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4394
(f) 206.398.4261
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Sentencing Data Demonstrates that Resentencing Courts Are Not
 Adjusting to New Constitutional Norms When Exercising Their
 Discretion, and Therefore More Guidance Is Needed to Ensure
 That the Court’s Directives to Meaningfully Consider Youth Are
 Implemented 4

 II. Mr. Haag’s Sentence Is Unconstitutionally Disproportionate
 Because It Amounts to De Facto Life and the Trial Court Found
 Him to Be Both Less Culpable and Rehabilitated 9

 III. To Protect Against Disproportionate Sentences, Article I,
 Section 14 Requires Sentences to Be Set at or Near the
 Statutory Minimum Where an Offender Is Found to Be
 Less Culpable and Not Irreparably Corrupt..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Appellate Court Cases

<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020)	1, 4, 5, 11, 13
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	2, 8
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 1014 (2019) (unpublished opinion)	9
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019)	2
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)	1, 4, 10, 11

Superior Court Cases

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 02-1-00527-9 (Whatcom Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , No. 97-1-00421-3 (King Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Backstrom</i> , No. 97-1-01993-6 (Snohomish Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Baranyi</i> , No. 97-1-00343-8 (King Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6

<i>State v. Bassett,</i> No. 95-1-00415-9 (Grays Harbor Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Boot,</i> No. 95-1-00310-0 (Spokane Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Bourgeois,</i> No. 92-1-06444-4 (King Cty. Sup. Ct.)	5
<i>State v. Comeslast,</i> No. 95-1-02260-1 (Spokane Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	5
<i>State v. Delbosque,</i> No. 93-1-00256-4 (Mason Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Forrester,</i> No. 1-25095 (1978) (Spokane Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Furman,</i> No. 89-1-00304-8 (Kitsap Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Gaitan,</i> No. 93-1-01018-0 (Yakima Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Gilbert,</i> No. 92-1-00108-1 (Klickitat Cty. Sup. Ct.)	7
<i>State v. Haag,</i> No. 94-1-00411-2 (Cowlitz Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Harris,</i> No. 87-1-01354-7 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	5
<i>State v. Hofstetter,</i> No. 91-1-02993-0 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Lambert,</i> No. 97-1-00415-5 (Grant Cty. Sup. Ct.)	5
<i>State v. Lembke,</i> No. 01-1-00001-7 (Stevens Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6

<i>State v. Leo</i> , No. 98-1-03161-3 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Loukaitis</i> , No. 96-1-00548-0 (Grant Cty. Sup. Ct.)	7
<i>State v. Massey</i> , No. 87-1-01354-7 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	5
<i>State v. McNeil</i> , No. 88-1-00428-1 (Yakima Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Munguia</i> , No. 02-1-00960- (Benton Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	5
<i>State v. Ngoeung</i> , No. 94-1-03719-8 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6, 7
<i>State v. Phet</i> , No. 98-1-03162-1 (Pierce Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Rice</i> , No. 88-1-00427-2 (Yakima Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Skay</i> , No. 95-1-01942-5 (Snohomish Cty. Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , No. 87-1-00011-5 (Skamania Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Thang</i> , No. 98-1-00278-7 (Spokane Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , No. 96-1-00123-9 (Whatcom Cty. Sup. Ct.).....	6

OTHER CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010), <i>as</i> <i>modified</i> (July 6, 2010)	8, 14
---	-------

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) 9, 13, 14

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) 14

United States v. Briones,
929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 5, 12, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 14..... 2, 8, 11, 13

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.95.030 2, 5, 6, 7, 13

RCW 10.95.035 3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wash. State Dep’t of Corrs., Inmates Sentenced to Capital
Punishment (rev. 2017), [https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/
publications/ reports/100-SR001.pdf](https://www.doc.wa.gov/docs/publications/reports/100-SR001.pdf) 8
